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Mr. and Mrs. Scott Damico
712 Mossbarger-Detty Rd.
Piketon, Ohio 45661-9636

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damico:

am writing this letter in response to a complaint received by this office on January 7, 2011
The complaint alleges that the Elm Grove Fire Department burned two vacant structures on
property you recently purchased on Wynn Road, Piketon. The complaint also states that
the shingles on one of the structures contained asbestos.

On January 11, 2011, I spoke to you, Mr. Damico, by phone in regard to this complaint.
You told me that you had contacted the Elm Grove Fire Department to inquire about having
the fire department burn the two old buildings on your property. The fire department did
burn the structures on your property, but the fire department representative(s) did not tell
you that this type of burning was not permitted unless it was for fire training purposes and
the appropriate Ohio EPA open burning application and demolition notification had been
filed. The fire department did not hold a fire training exercise when these structures were
open burned and the proper application and notification were not submitted to the Ohio
EPA. You also indicated that it was your understanding that the Pike County Sheriff's Office
was also informed of the burn by the fire department.

As I explained during our phone conversation, houses, barns, outbuildings, etc., cannot be
open burned for waste disposal purposes. A fire department can open burn a structure for
fire training purposes with prior written permission from the Ohio EPA. As part of obtaining
the permission, the structure must be inspected for asbestos (and removed, if found) and a
Notification of Demolition must be filed since the structure will be demolished after the fire
training is completed. The State Fire Marshal's Office also has several requirements that
must be met before fire training can occur.

On January 18, 2011, I investigated this complaint and spoke with residents in the area of
the burn. They reported that the fire was quite large and there was a lot of smoke. I also
spoke to you at the burn site and again explained Ohio's open burning rules and that the
burning of these structures was in violation of these rules. It was quite muddy at the time
of my investigation and the property was in the process of being logged. I could not
distinguish where the structures had been burned. As such, I have no way of knowing if the
shingles on one of the structures contained asbestos. If the shingles did contain asbestos,
the property, personnel on site during the burn, and the fire equipment in the area during
the burn could have been exposed to asbestos-containing materials.
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Open burning of improper waste materials at this location is in violation of Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-19-04 and is punishable by a fine. I am enclosing a
copy of this rule for you. All open burning in violation of the requirements specified in OAC
rule 3745-19-04 must stop immediately. If you continue to open burn improper waste
materials on this property or any other property in Ohio, legal action may be taken against
you.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 740-380-5217 or 1-
800-686-7330.

ncerely,

Lisa Duvall
Environmental Specialist
Division of Air Pollution Control
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Enclosure


